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SETTING UP OF AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTUIONS

1146. DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:
SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI KARUNANIDHI:
DR.UMESH G. JADHAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up new AIIMS Institutes in the country, if so the
details thereof State/UT wise;

(b) whether some AIIMS Institutes set up in the country are not fully operational, if so the details
thereof and the time by which said Institutes are likely to be fully operational including in
Deoghar (Jharkhand) and Madurai (Tamil Nadu);

(c) whether the Government has proposed to update some medical colleges into AIIMS Institutes
in the country, if so the details thereof State/UT-wise and college-wise; and

(d) whether a number of States/UTs have requested to set up new AIIMS like institutions, if so,
the State/UT wise details thereof along with its current status particularly in ESIC Kalaburagi?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b) 22 AIIMS have been announced/sanctioned to be set up under Pradhan Mantri
Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). Out of which, six (06) AIIMS i.e. Bhopal, Bhubaneswar,
Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh are functional. Other 16 AIIMS are in various stages of
their construction. Timelines for their completion are as per Annexure-I.

(c) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana, existing Government Medical
Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) are upgraded through establishment of Super-speciality
blocks/Trauma Centre. List of GMCIs being upgraded under PMSSY is as per Annexure-II.

(d) Requests from Government of Kerala, Karnataka, Goa, Arunachal Pradesh, Sikkim, Tripura,
Mizoram and Manipur have been received for setting up of AIIMS in the State.

AIIMS for the above States including at ESIC Kalaburagi have not been sanctioned.



Annexure-I

Status of new AIIMS under construction under PMSSY

Phase State/UT AIIMS Timelines for
completion

Ph-II Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Rae Bareli Dec, 2020
Ph-IV AIIMS, Gorakhpur June 2021

Andhra
Pradesh

AIIMS, Mangalagiri June 2021

Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur June, 2021
West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani June, 2021

Ph-V Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda June, 2021
Assam AIIMS, Guwahati June, 2022

Himachal
Pradesh

AIIMS, Bilaspur Dec, 2021

Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai Completion timelines
will be fixed, keeping in
view the time frame
given by Japan
International Cooperation
Agency (JICA) offers the
JICA loan proposal is
approved.

Bihar AIIMS, Darbhanga Sep, 2024
Jammu &
Kashmir

AIIMS Jammu Jan, 2023

AIIMS Kashmir Jan, 2025
Ph-VI Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar Feb, 2022

Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot Oct, 2022

Ph-VII Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar Sep, 2022
Ph-VIII Haryana AIIMS, Manethi Feb, 2023



ANNEXURE-II
Details of 75 Up-gradation projects under PMSSY

S. No. State Name of GMC Phase

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1. Sri Venkateshwara Institute of
Medical Sciences, Tirupati

I

2.Siddhartha Medical College,
Vijayawada

III

3.Govt. Medical College, Anantpur III

2 Assam
1.Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati III

2.Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh III

3 Bihar

1.Srikrishna Medical College,
Muzaffarapur

III

2.Govt. Medical College, Darbhanga III

3.Patna Medical College & Hospital,
Patna

IV

4.Government Medical College,
Bhagalpur

IV

5.Government Medical College, Gaya IV

6. IGIMS, Patna V(B)

4 Chhattisgarh
1.Government Medical College, Bilaspur IV

2.Government Medical College,
Jagdalpur

IV

5 Delhi 1.UCMS-GTB hospital IV

6 Goa 1.Goa Medical College, Panaji III

7 Gujarat

1. BJ Medical College, Ahmadabad I
2.Govt. Medical College, Rajkot III

3.Government Medical College, Surat IV

4.Government Medical College,
Bhavnagar

IV

8 Haryana
1.Pandit BD Sharma Postgraduate
Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak

II

9
Himachal
Pradesh

1. Government Medical College, Tanda II

2. Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College,
Shimla

III

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

1. Government Medical College, Jammu I

2.Government Medical College, Srinagar I

11 Jharkhand

1.Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

I

2.Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad III



12 Karnataka

1.Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore I

2.Vijayanagar Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bellary

III

3.Karnataka Institute of Medical
Sciences, Hubli

III

13 Kerala

1.Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram I
2.Kozhikode Medical College III

3.T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha III

4. SCTIMST, Trivandrum V(A)

14 Madhya
Pradesh

1.Govt. Medical College, Rewa III

2. Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical
College, Jabalpur

III

3. GR Medical College, Gwalior III

4. Government Medical College, Indore IV

15 Maharashtra

1. Grant Medical College & Sir JJ
Group of Hospitals, Mumbai

I

2. Government Medical College, Nagpur II

3. Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad III

4.Govt. Medical College, Latur III

5.Govt. Medical College, Akola III

6. Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical
College, Yavatmal.

III

16 Odisha

1.MKCG Medical College, Behrampur III

2.VSS Medical College, Burla. III

3.Government Medical College, Cuttack IV

17 Punjab
1. Government Medical College,
Amritsar

II

2. Govt. Medical College, Patiala III

18 Rajasthan

1.SP Medical College, Bikaner III
2.RNT Medical College, Udaipur III

3.Govt. Medical College, Kota III
4.Government Medical College, Jaipur IV

19 Tamil Nadu

1.Government Medical College, Salem I
2.Government Medical College, Madurai II

3.Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur III

4.Tirunelveli Medical College,
Tirunelveli

III

20 Telangana

1. Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences,
Hyderabad

I

2.Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Adilabad

III



3.Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal III

21 Tripura
1.Agartala Govt. Medical College,
Tripura

III

22 Uttar Pradesh

1. SGPGIMS, Lucknow I
2. Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, BHU,
Varanasi

I

3.Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of
Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh

II

4.Govt. Medical College, Jhansi III

5.Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur III

6.MLN Medical College, Allahabad III

7.LLR Medical College, Meerut III

8.Government Medical College, Agra IV

9.Government Medical College, Kanpur IV

10.SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences,
BHU, Varanasi

V(A)

11.RIO at Institute of Medical Sciences,
BHU, Varanasi

V(B)

24 West Bengal

1.Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata I

2.BS Medical College, Bankura III

3.Govt. Medical College, Malda III

4.North Bengal Medical College,
Darjeeling

III


